

# Indian Terrain Fashions Limited

CIN:L18101TN2009PLC073017

Regd Office: No.208, Velachery Tambaram Road,  
Narayanapuram, Pallikaranai, Chennai - 600 100.

## INDIAN TERRAIN

### Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ending 30th June 2015

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Rs. In Crs
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	FY 2014-15
		30.6.2015	31.3.2015	30.6.2014	Audited
1	Net Sales / Income from Operations (net of Excise Duty) Other Operating Income	56.30	68.97	51.73	290.41
	<b>Total</b>	<b>56.30</b>	<b>68.97</b>	<b>51.73</b>	<b>290.41</b>
2	Cost of Sales / Operating Expenses				
	-- (Increase) / Decrease in Stock	14.70	(11.32)	1.90	4.46
	-- Consumption of Raw Materials	8.39	14.08	12.62	59.08
	-- Purchase of Finished Goods	4.02	20.95	7.00	57.76
	-- Employee Costs	4.48	3.11	3.62	13.42
	-- Depreciation	0.53	0.85	0.50	2.92
	-- Other Expenses	18.66	33.88	21.17	122.17
	<b>-- Total</b>	<b>50.78</b>	<b>61.55</b>	<b>46.81</b>	<b>259.81</b>
3	Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest and Exceptional Items	5.52	7.42	4.92	30.60
4	Other Income	1.31	0.62	0.04	0.78
5	Profit before Interest and Exceptional Items	6.83	8.04	4.96	31.38
6	Interest & Other Finance Costs	1.50	1.67	2.24	8.63
7	Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Items	5.33	6.37	2.72	22.75
8	Exceptional Item	-	-	-	-
9	Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Tax	5.33	6.37	2.72	22.75
10	Provision for Tax	-	2.37	-	4.77
11	Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax	5.33	4.00	2.72	17.98
12	Extraordinary Items (net of tax expenses)	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period (11+12)	5.33	4.00	2.72	17.98
14	Paid-Up Equity Share Capital (Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each)	7.19	7.19	5.69	7.19
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet	-	-	-	119.21
16	Earnings Per Share (before Extraordinary items)				
	-- Basic EPS	7.36	5.87	4.78	30.04
	-- Diluted EPS	7.36	5.87	4.72	30.04
	Earnings Per Share (after Extraordinary items)				
	-- Basic EPS	7.36	5.87	4.78	30.04
	-- Diluted EPS	7.36	5.87	4.72	30.04

### Select Information for the Quarter Ended 30th June 2015

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			FY 2014-15
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
		30.6.2015	31.3.2015	30.6.2014	
<b>A</b>	<b>Particulars of Shareholding</b>				
1	Public Shareholding				
	-- Number of Shares	4,969,040	4,968,750	3,473,821	4,968,750
	-- Percentage Shareholding	69.1%	69.1%	61.1%	69.1%
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding				
	a) Pledged / Encumbered				
	-- Number of Shares	1,529,290	1,529,290	1,529,290	1,529,290
	-- Percentage Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	69.0%	69.0%	69.0%	69.0%
	-- Percentage Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	21.3%	21.3%	26.9%	21.3%
	b) Non-Encumbered				
	-- Number of Shares	687,930	688,220	688,220	688,220
	-- Percentage Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	31.0%	31.0%	31.0%	31.0%
	-- Percentage Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	9.6%	9.6%	12.1%	9.6%

Particulars for 3 months ending 30th June 2015		
<b>B</b>	<b>Investor Complaints</b>	
	Pending at the beginning of the Quarter	NIL
	Received during the Quarter	NIL
	Disposed during the Quarter	NIL
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the Quarter	NIL

**NOTES:**

- The above results as reviewed by Audit Committee were approved and taken on record by Board of Directors in the meeting held on 11th August 2015 and was subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- The Company operates exclusively in the segment of garments. This in the context of Accounting Standard 17 (AS 17) "Segment Reporting" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India constitutes one single primary segment.
- The number of shares used in calculating the Basic and Diluted EPS is based on weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period / year as per Accounting Standard 20.
- Provision for Tax includes Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT). Pursuant to Demerger, the Company has got a net deferred tax asset on account of accumulated losses and unabsorbed depreciation. In compliance with the provisions of the Accounting Standard - 22, "Accounting for Taxes on Income" and based on General Prudence, the Company has not recognised the deferred tax asset in full, but has restricted the same to Deferred Tax Liability.
- Previous period figures have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary.

By Order of the Board  
for **Indian Terrain Fashions Limited**

Date : 11th August 2015  
Place : Chennai

Sd/  
**V. Rajagopal**  
Chairman and Managing Director

**BUSINESS STANDARD 13.8.15**

நிறுவனங்கள்  
 ரூ.1070.57 கோடி மதிப்பில்  
 புரிந்துணர்வு ஒப்பந்தங்கள்  
 ஊரகத் தொழில் மற்றும்  
 தொழிலாளர் நலத்துறை  
 அமைச்சர் ப.மோகன், கால்ந  
 டைப் பராமரிப்புத் துறை  
 அமைச்சர் டி.கே.சின்னையா  
 ஆகியோர் முன்னிலையில்  
 கையெழுத்தாகியது. பின்னர்  
 ஊரகத் தொழில் மற்றும்  
 தொழிலாளர் நலத்துறை  
 அமைச்சர் ப.மோகன், விழா  
 பேரூரையாற்றியாதவது.

அமைதி, வளம் வளர்ச்சி  
 யைத் தாரகமந்திரமாக  
 கொண்டு செயல்படும் தாயுள்  
 ளம் கொண்ட தங்கத்தலைவி  
 தமிழ்நாடு முதலமைச்சர்  
 அம்மா அவர்களின் நல்லாசி  
 யோடு வரலாற்றுச் சிறப்பு  
 மிக்க மற்றும் பேரறிஞர்  
 அண்ணா பிறந்த காஞ்சிபுரம்  
 மாவட்டத்தின் சார்பில் நடை  
 பெறும் இந்த இனிய நிகழ்ச்சி  
 யில் கலந்து கொள்ள நல்  
 வாய்ப்பினை அளித்த தமிழ்  
 நாடு முதலமைச்சர் அம்மா  
 அவர்களுக்கு நன்றி கலந்த  
 வணக்கத்தினை தெரிவித்துக்  
 கொள்கிறேன்.

தமிழ்நாடு முதலமைச்சர்  
 அம்மா அவர்களின் பொற்  
 கால ஆட்சியில் நாட்டின்  
 ஒட்டு மொத்த வளர்ச்சியில்  
 குறிப்பாக, குறு, சிறு மற்றும்  
 நடுத்தர தொழில் நிறுவனங்  
 கள் மூலமாக வேலைவாய்ப்பு  
 அளிப்பதில் தமிழகம் முதலி  
 டம் வகிக்கிறது. தமிழ்நாடு  
 முதலமைச்சர் புரட்சித்தலைவி  
 அம்மா அவர்களின் ஆணைக்  
 கிணர் தொழில் வளர்ச்சியை  
 மேலும் பெருக்கிட ஆசியா  
 வின் முக்கிய மூன்று முத  
 லீட்டு இலக்கிடங்களில் ஒன்

# Indian Terrain Fashions Limited

CIN:L18101TN2009PLC073017

Regd Office: No.208, Velachery Tambaram Road,  
 Narayanapuram, Pallikaranai, Chennai - 600 100.

## INDIAN TERRAIN

### Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ending 30th June 2015

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Rs. In Crs
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
		30.6.2015	31.3.2015	30.6.2014	FY 2014-15
1	Net Sales / Income from Operations (net of Excise Duty) Other Operating Income	56.30	68.97	51.73	290.41
	<b>Total</b>	<b>56.30</b>	<b>68.97</b>	<b>51.73</b>	<b>290.41</b>
2	Cost of Sales / Operating Expenses				
	-- (Increase) / Decrease in Stock	14.70	(11.32)	1.90	4.46
	-- Consumption of Raw Materials	8.39	14.08	12.62	59.08
	-- Purchase of Finished Goods	4.02	20.95	7.00	57.76
	-- Employee Costs	4.48	3.11	3.62	13.42
	-- Depreciation	0.53	0.85	0.50	2.92
	-- Other Expenses	18.66	33.88	21.17	122.17
	<b>-- Total</b>	<b>50.78</b>	<b>61.55</b>	<b>46.81</b>	<b>259.81</b>
3	Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest and Exceptional Items	5.52	7.42	4.92	30.60
4	Other Income	1.31	0.62	0.04	0.78
5	Profit before Interest and Exceptional Items	6.83	8.04	4.96	31.38
6	Interest & Other Finance Costs	1.50	1.67	2.24	8.63
7	Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Items	5.33	6.37	2.72	22.75
8	Exceptional Item	-	-	-	-
9	Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Tax	5.33	6.37	2.72	22.75
10	Provision for Tax	-	2.37	-	4.77
11	Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax	5.33	4.00	2.72	17.98
12	Extraordinary Items (net of tax expenses)	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period (11+12)	5.33	4.00	2.72	17.98
14	Paid-Up Equity Share Capital (Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each)	7.19	7.19	5.69	7.19
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet	-	-	-	119.21
16	Earnings Per Share (before Extraordinary items)				
	-- Basic EPS	7.36	5.87	4.78	30.04
	-- Diluted EPS	7.36	5.87	4.72	30.04
	Earnings Per Share (after Extraordinary items)				
	-- Basic EPS	7.36	5.87	4.78	30.04
	-- Diluted EPS	7.36	5.87	4.72	30.04

தினகரி 13.18.2015

பத்தக்க திறமைக்கும், போட்டியிடும் தன்மைக்கும் புகழ் வாய்ந்த இடமாகவும் தமிழகத்தை மாற்றிட வரும் செம் டம்பர் மாதம் 9 மற்றும் 10 தேதிகளில் சென்னை வணிக மையத்தில் உளகளாவிய முதலீட்டாளர்கள் மாநாடு நடத்தப்படவுள்ளது. இதன் மூலம் பெரும் தொழில்களில் ரூ.1

## அளவிலான பீடித் கன ஊதிய ஒப்பந்தம்

அனைத்து பீடி சுற்றும் தொழிலாளர்களுக்கும் கடந்த ஒப்பந்தத்தின்படி தற்போது வழங்கப்பட்டு வரும் அடிப்படையில் கூலியான ரூ.95/-ல் 15.08.2015 முதல் 1000 பீடி சுற்றுவதற்கு (சாதா பீடி மற்றும் ஐடி பீடி) ரூ.12/- அதிகப்படியாக பெறுவார்கள். இந்த ஒப்பந்தம் 15.08.2015 முதல் 14.05.2019 வரை அமுலில் இருக்கும். இந்த ஒப்பந்தம் ஏற்பட்டுள்ளதால் சுமார் 4 இலட்சம் பீடித் தொழிலாளர்கள் பயனடைவார்கள். இக்கூட்டத்தில் தொழிலாளர் இணை ஆணையர் (சமரசம்), ரூ. கலைவாணி, தொழிலாளர் இணை ஆணையர் (நிர்வாகம்), ரூ. உமாதேவி, தொழிலாளர் தனித்துணை ஆணையர் ஹ. யாஸ்மின் பேகம், தொழிலாளர் துணை ஆணையர் (திருநெல்வேலி) ஆ. பாஸ்கரன் மற்றும் அரசு உயர் அலுவலர்கள் கலந்து கொண்டனர்.

### Select Information for the Quarter Ended 30th June 2015

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			FY 2014-15
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
		30.6.2015	31.3.2015	30.6.2014	
<b>A</b>	<b>Particulars of Shareholding</b>				
1	Public Shareholding				
	– Number of Shares	4,969,040	4,968,750	3,473,821	4,968,750
	– Percentage Shareholding	69.1%	69.1%	61.1%	69.1%
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding				
	a) Pledged / Encumbered				
	– Number of Shares	1,529,290	1,529,290	1,529,290	1,529,290
	– Percentage Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	69.0%	69.0%	69.0%	69.0%
	– Percentage Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	21.3%	21.3%	26.9%	21.3%
	b) Non-Encumbered				
	– Number of Shares	687,930	688,220	688,220	688,220
	– Percentage Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	31.0%	31.0%	31.0%	31.0%
	– Percentage Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	9.6%	9.6%	12.1%	9.6%

Particulars for 3 months ending 30th June 2015	
<b>B</b>	<b>Investor Complaints</b>
	Pending at the beginning of the Quarter
	Received during the Quarter
	Disposed during the Quarter
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the Quarter
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL

- NOTES:**
- The above results as reviewed by Audit Committee were approved and taken on record by Board of Directors in the meeting held on 11th August 2015 and was subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
  - The Company operates exclusively in the segment of garments. This in the context of Accounting Standard 17 (AS 17) "Segment Reporting" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India constitutes one single primary segment.
  - The number of shares used in calculating the Basic and Diluted EPS is based on weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period / year as per Accounting Standard 20.
  - Provision for Tax includes Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT). Pursuant to Demerger, the Company has got a net deferred tax asset on account of accumulated losses and unabsorbed depreciation. In compliance with the provisions of the Accounting Standard - 22, "Accounting for Taxes on Income" and based on General Prudence, the Company has not recognised the deferred tax asset in full, but has restricted the same to Deferred Tax Liability.
  - Previous period figures have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary.

By Order of the Board  
for Indian Terrain Fashions Limited  
Sd/  
**V. Rajagopal**  
Chairman and Managing Director

Date : 11th August 2015  
Place : Chennai